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October  2003

JOHN DEERE 2210
CAB MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

Fits 210 loaders with 2 post non-folding ROPS

A-11289
                                               Manufactured by:

                                      BOX 70  •  LITCHFIELD, MINNESOTA  55355-0070
                                              (320) 693-3221    Fax: (320) 693-7252
                                              www.800cabline.com
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05-10433
October  2003

 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read operator’s manual.  Be thoroughly familiar with the controls, capabilities, and proper
use of the equipment.

NEVER ALLOW ANY RIDERS.

IMPORTANT:  This cab must only be used on tractors outfitted with a NON-FOLDING
ROPS.

DO NOT place this cab on a tractor outfitted with a folding ROPS.

DO NOT remove the top half of a folding ROPS to accommodate this cab.

Thoroughly inspect cab mounting periodically.

Stay alert for hidden hazards and traffic.

Avoid sudden starts, excessive speeds, and sudden stops when operating on hillside,
rough ground and most off-the-road operations.

Use extreme care when working close to fences, ditches, or on hillsides.

Wait for tractor to STOP before dismounting.

Check clearance carefully before driving under any objects.

Avoid operating sideways on a steep slope whenever possible.

ALWAYS buckle safety belt while operating tractor.

Never exceed factory recommended specifications.

DO NOT weld, cut, drill or modify ROPS in any manner unless instructed by
manufacturer.
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05-10433
May 2004

Mounting Instructions
John Deere 2210

PREPARATION OF TRACTOR;
1.  Park tractor and disconnect battery power.
2. Remove steering wheel.
3. Remove rear amber flashing lights from roll bar.
4. Attach amber lights to single or dual light

mounting brackets #7-15827 and #7-15828.
Secure lights to bracket with;  (See Figure 4).
(4) 8mm x 25mm cap-screws #3-10123
(4) 5/16” lock washers #3-10077

5.   Secure brackets to each side of cab using;
(4) ¼-20unc cap screws x ¾”lg   #3-10219
(4) ¼-20unc ser flange hex nut   #3-14924
(4) ¼” flat washers                       #3-10084

 6. Install (2) Dual Light Wire Extension Kits #8-
14726 and route wires into roll bar where factory
rear light wires were routed.  See Figure 6.
Secure wires with (8) nylon ties, 3-16494.

INSTALLING FRONT MOUNT BRACKETS
7. JD factory loader brackets are not required to

mount the cab’s front mount brackets #7-15803
and #7-15804.

8. If the tractor model does not have a loader,
install (2) Spacers #6-43373 using (4) Metric
bolts 3-17372 and (4) ½” lock washers 3-10079,
with the cab’s front mount brackets.

9. If tractor model does have a loader, remove (4) of
the JD front loader bolts and install (4) 12mm x
40mm bolts with the front mount brackets.
Spacers are not required if tractor has factory
JD loader mounts.  Install (2) rubber isolators #3-
16635.  NOTE:  Rubber Isolators (#3-16635) with
pipe bushing should be inserted from the top-side
of mount.  See Figure 8.

       

Figure 4

Figure 6

Note 4

Note 5

Figure 8
(Model shown has JD Loader Brackets)
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Bracket

Note 8 & 9

Note 6

Note 6
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(Note 9)
JD Loader

Bracket
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05-10433
Dec 2004

Mounting Instructions
John Deere 2210

INSTALLATION OF CAB
10. Install (2) lift brackets #6-42570 using (2) ¼-20

bolts x ¾” long #3-10219 and (2) ¼” flat
washers #3-10084. Remove cab from shipping
stand. Lower cab over roll bar until cab contacts
front isolator bushings (See Figure 10).
Support rear of cab until front mounts are
secured.

11. Place rubber floor mat #3-18046 onto tractor’s
operator deck.  Fit (2) bubble rubber retainers
3-15952, 20” long to secure floor mat.  See
Figure 11.

12. Secure front of cab to rubber bushings with;
(2) ½-13unc x 5.0” long Bolts #3-10412
(2) ½-13unc Nyloc Nuts #3-10379

 (2) ½” Flat Washers Wide         #3-16830
With front of cab secured, the rear mounts can
be installed.

INSTALLING REAR MOUNT BRACKETS
13. Install (2) rubber isolator bushings to rear

bracket mounts.  NOTE:  Isolator mounts (#3-
16635) with pipe bushing should be inserted
from the front side of mount.  See Figure 13.

14. Secure rear mount brackets 7-15796 and 7-
15797 to roll bar with;
(4) 3/8-16unc U-bolts    #3-18000
(8) 3/8” ser flange hex nuts    #3-17672

15. Secure rear of cab to rear mount brackets with;
(2) ½-13unc x 3.25” long Bolts #3-15057
(2) ½-13unc nyloc nuts             #3-10379

 (2) ½” Flat Washers Standard #3-10087
 (2) ½” Flat-Wide Washers         #3-16830

Note 12
(Wide Washer)

Figure 13
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05-10433
October  2003

Mounting Instructions
John Deere 2210

HOOD PANEL;
15. Secure hood panel 8-14731 with;

(4) ¼-20unc x 3/4” long bolts, #3-10219
(4) ¼” flat washers, #3-10084
(4) ¼-20unc ser flange hex nuts, #3-14924
- Remount steering wheel

SMV SIGN RELOCATION;
16. Remove Slow Moving Vehicle sign and

bracket from tractor seat.  Re-mount sign
using holes located on the bottom window
face panel.  Bracket is not required.  Use;

(2) Spacers #6-41217
(2) Hex bolts ¼-20 x 1.75 long
(2) ¼-20unc ser flange hex nuts.

ELECTRICAL HOOKUP
17. Open hood and remove side panels.  Mount

#3-17803 Universal Wire Relay Breaker Kit in
the engine compartment area.  See Figure 16.

18. Refer to drawing #3-17803 and # 8-14376 for
additional electrical connections and details.

19. Make sure the cab is grounded to frame by
installing cab to ground wire #8-14258.  See
Figure 19.

Figure 15

8-14731Note 15

Figure 16

Radiator
Overflow

Tank

Figure 19
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October  2003

Mounting Instructions
John Deere 2210

HEATER HOSE HOOKUP (Ref. Drawing #8-14751)
20. Drain coolant from radiator and engine block.
21. Remove temperature sensor from thermostat

housing area.
22. Install aluminum fitting #3-15815 with O-ring

washer #3-16823 into thermostat housing.  See
Figure 21.

23. Re-install temperature sensor into the
aluminum fitting just installed (Step 20).

24. Install hose to NPT fitting #3-12119 into the
side port of the aluminum fitting.

25. Measure and cut the 5/8” heater hose that
routes (supply line) from the left (driver side) of
the cab to the thermostat-aluminum-hose
nipple fitting.  Plastic elbow #3-10282 should be
used at the bottom of the cab tubes.  See
Figure 25.

26. The lower radiator hose will need to be cut for
installation of the lower radiator hose “T” fitting
#7-11308.  See Figure 25.

27. Install 5/8” hose to NPT fitting #3-12119 into
the lower radiator hose “T” fitting.  See Figure
25.

28. Measure and cut the 5/8” heater hose from the
right side (Return Line) of the cab with the 90-
degree elbow #3-10282 to the lower radiator
hose “T” nipple fitting.  See Figure 25.

29. Tighten all hose connections with hose clamps.
30. Re-connect Battery Power.
31. Refill radiator.  Start engine and run at fast idle

to purge air from coolant system.  Make sure
the Heat-Pull Lever is pulled out (Turned On).

32. Check for leaks.
33. Check coolant level after heater core and

hoses are filled.

VERTICAL EXHAUST KIT
34. For applications that require a high exhaust system, over the head of the operator, a vertical

exhaust kit may be available.  Check with your local John Deere dealer.

Figure 25

Figure 21

Note 24

Note 22

Note 21 & 23

Note 27 Note 25

Note 26
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05-10433
October  2003

John Deere 2210
Mounting Instructions

Drawing Index

8-14706 CAB ASSEMBLY JD 2210

8-14707 CAB MOUNTING KIT

8-14708 DOOR ASSEMBLY LH

8-14709 DOOR ASSEMBLY RH

8-14486 HEADLINER ASSEMBLY

8-14731 HOOD ASSEMBLY

8-14487 ROOF ASSEMBLY

8-14491 REAR WINDOW ASSEMBLY

8-14376 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

3-17803 WIRE RELAY BREAKER HARNESS

8-14751 HEATER HOOK UP KIT
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John Deere 2210
Replacement Parts A-11289

                                          8-14706 Cab Assembly
ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 7-15800 CAB WELDMENT JD 2210
2 1 8-14707 MOUNT KIT FOR JD 2210
3 1 8-14708 DOOR ASSEMBLY LH
4 1 8-14709 DOOR ASSEMBLY RH
5 1 8-14486 HEADLINER ASSEMBLY
6 1 8-14487 ROOF ASSEMBLY
7 1 8-14491 REAR WINDOW ASSEMBLY
8 1 3-17942 FILTER
9 1 6-43134 FILTER RETAINER PLATE
10 4 3-13473 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16UNC x 3 LG
11 2 6-41531 NYLON LOOP DOOR STRAP
12 2 3-15407 STRIKER DOOR STUD LONG
13 2 3-10166 FLAT WASHER, 7/16”
14 2 3-10472 NYLOCK NUT, 7/16-14UNC
15 8 3-14387 NUTSERT ¼-20UNC
16 8 3-10076 LOCK WASHER ¼”
17 8 3-10220 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW ¼-20UNC x 1 LG
18 4 3-10073 NYLOCK NUT, 3/8-16UNC
19 2 3-11821 BALL STUD FOR GAS DOOR SPRING
20 2 3-10077 LOCK WASHER 5/16”
21 2 3-10064 HEX NUT 5/16-18UNC
22 2 3-13024 GAS SPRING 20 LBS x 6” STROKE
23 4 3-11822 GAS SPRING RETAINER CLIP
24 1 3-11099 WIPER MOTOR 12VDC SINGLE SPEED
25 2 3-10083 FLAT WASHER NO. 10
26 2 3-10135 MACHINE SCREW NO. 10 TRUSS HD SL
27 2 3-10308 NYLOCK NUT 10-24UNC
28 1 3-15776 WIPER ARM WWF 16”
29 1 3-15763 WIPER BLADE 16”
30 4 3-10085 FLAT WASHER 3/16”
31 2 3-15573 KNOB 1.75 DIA x 5/16-18UNC
32 1 3-18036 FRONT WINDOW TEMPERED
33 2 3-18039 FRONT PEEK WINDOW TEMPERED
34 1 3-17586 REAR LOWER WINDOW TEMPERED

35-36 2 3-17580 SIDE REAR WINDOW TEMPERED
37,38,47,48 1 3-10610 WINDOW RUBBER FOR 1/8” GLASS

39,40,45 1 3-15952 BUBBLE RUBBER FOR 14 GA 90 DEG
40,41,43,44 1 3-10778 EDGE TRIM LARGE

46 2 3-14441 HOLE GROMMET .562
49 1 3-17171 SERIAL NUMBER TAG
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May 2004

John Deere 2210
Replacement Parts A-11289

8-14707 Cab Mounting Kit

ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2 1 7-15796 REAR MOUNT RH
3 1 7-15797 REAR MOUNT LH
4 1 7-15803 FRONT MOUNT RH
5 1 7-15804 FRONT MOUNT LH
6 4 3-18000 U-BOLT SQ 2x3x2
7 2 6-43373 FRONT MOUNT SPACER
8 2 3-10412 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW ½-13UNC x 5.00” LG
9 4 3-16635 RUBBER MOUNT
10 2 3-15057 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW ½-13UNC x 3.25” LG
11 4 3-10379 NYLOCK NUT ½-13UNC
12 4 3-16830 FLAT WASHER, ½” WIDE
13 2 3-10087 FLAT WASHER, ½” STANDARD
14 1 7-15827 LIGHT BRACKET LH
15 1 7-15828 LIGHT BRACKET RH
16 8 3-17622 HEX NUT SER FLANGE, 3/8-16UNC
17 10 3-10219 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW, ¼-20UNC x ¾” LG
18 1 3-17803 WIRE RELAY BREAKER KIT
19 1 8-14258 CAB TO GROUND WIRE ASSEMBLY
20 2 8-14726 REAR LIGHT WIRE EXTENSION KIT
21 1 8-14751 HEATER KIT FOR JD 2210
22 1 05-10433 INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR JD 2210 CAB
23 1 8-14731 HOOD ASSEMBLY
24 10 3-14924 HEX NUT SER FLANGE, ¼-20UNC
25 10 3-10084 FLAT WASHER, ¼” STANDARD
26 2 6-42570 LIFTING EAR
27 4 3-10123 METRIC HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8 x 25 x 1.25C
28 4 3-17372 METRIC HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12 x 40 x 1.75C
29 4 3-10077 LOCK WASHER, 5/16”
30 4 3-10079 LOCK WASHER, ½”
31 2 6-41217 SMV SPACER
32 2 3-10383 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW, ¼-20UNC x 1.75 LG
33 1 3-16265 (REFERENCE) ZIP LOCK BAG
34 8 3-16494 NYLON TIE, BLACK, 8.875 LG
35 1 3-18046 FLOOR MAT FOR JD2210
36 2 3-15952 BUBBLE RUBBER, 20” LG
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05-10433
October  2003

John Deere 2210
Replacement Parts A-11289

8-14486 HEADLINER ASSEMBLY

ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 7-15491 HEADLINER WELDMENT
2 1 3-16232 DOME LIGHT 12VDC
3 2 3-16984 MACHINE SCREW NO.6-32UNC
4 2 3-12638 LOCK WASHER NO. 6
5 2 3-12637 HEX NUT NO.6-32UNC
6 1 6-40504 BLOWER SW MOUNT PLATE
7 10 3-11812 SELF TAP SCREW NO.10-24 x 5/8” LG
8 1 3-15432 BLOWER SWITCH 3 SP
9 1 3-11173 BLOWER KNOB
10 1 3-11149 PUSH PULL H-VALVE CABLE LEVER
11 1 6-40505 FUSE ACCESS COVER PANEL
12 1 3-15926 FUSE BLOCK 10-SLOT
13 2 3-10099 MACHINE SCREW 10-24UNC ROUND HD SL
14 2 3-10308 NYLOCK NUT 10-24UNC
15 1 3-16580 FUSE 30 AMP
16 1 3-16851 FUSE 7.5 AMP
17 1 3-16852 FUSE 2 AMP
18 2 3-16057 FUSE 10 AMP
19 1 6-40506 ROCKER SWITCH MOUNT PLATE
20 3 3-16274 ROCKER SWITCH 12VDC
21 2 3-16677 ROCKER SWITCH HOLE PLUG
22 4 3-10729 MACHINE SCREW PHIL HD
23 2 3-10730 GROMMET 1.375 DIA
24 3 3-15594 LOUVER 3” ROUND SNAP-FIT
26 2 3-15928 LOUVER 3” ROUND WIRE-CLIP
27 1 3-15935 BLOWER UNIT

27A 2 3-11202 BLOWER GASKET
28 1 3-10105 MACHINE SCREW NO.10 x ¾” LG
29 1 3-16572 HEATER CORE
30 2 3-16672 RETAINING CLIP
31 1 3-16692 H-VALVE

32-37 1 3-11172 HEATER HOSE, 5/8” ID
38 2 3-10282 HOSE ELBOW, 90 DEG
39 10 3-10858 HOSE CLAMP NO. 10
40 1 6-41511 POLYFOAM
41 1 6-41512 POLYFOAM
42 1 6-41513 POLYFOAM
43 1 6-41514 POLYFOAM
44 1 6-41515 POLYFOAM
45 1 6-43189 BLOWER SEAL PANEL
46 4 3-16600 NUTSERT 10-24UNC
47 1 6-43190 POLYFOAM FOR BLOWER SEAL PANEL
48 4 3-14927 SERRATED FLANGED SCREW NO.10-24x.625
49 1 8-14376 WIRE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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05-10433
October  2003

John Deere 2210
Replacement Parts A-11289

8-14708 DOOR ASSEMBLY LH

John Deere 2210
Replacement Parts A-11289

8-14709 DOOR ASSEMBLY RH

ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 7-15799 DOOR WELDMENT LH
2 4 3-13630 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW M6x1x1
3 7 3-10076 LOCK WASHER, ¼”
4 3 3-13630 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW M6x15x1
5 1 3-11821 BALL STUD FOR GAS SPRING
6 1 3-10077 LOCK WASHER 5/16”
7 1 3-10064 HEX NUT 5/16-18 UNC
8 1 3-17579 DOOR WINDOW TEMPERED
9 1 3-15952 BUBBLE RUBBER 90 DEG
10 1 3-17742 GRAB HANDLE EXTERIOR
11 1 3-18002 ROTARY LATCH WITH TRIP HANDLE LH
12 1 3-10220 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW ¼-20UNC x 1 LG
13 1 3-10063 HEX NUT ¼-20 UNC
14 1 3-16669 WINDOW RUBBER FOR 1/8” GLASS

ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 7-15798 DOOR WELDMENT RH
2 4 3-13630 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW M6x1x1
3 7 3-10076 LOCK WASHER, ¼”
4 3 3-13630 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW M6x15x1
5 1 3-11821 BALL STUD FOR GAS SPRING
6 1 3-10077 LOCK WASHER 5/16”
7 1 3-10064 HEX NUT 5/16-18 UNC
8 1 3-17579 DOOR WINDOW TEMPERED
9 1 3-15952 BUBBLE RUBBER 90 DEG
10 1 3-17742 GRAB HANDLE EXTERIOR
11 1 3-18003 ROTARY LATCH WITH TRIP HANDLE RH
12 1 3-10220 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW ¼-20UNC x 1 LG
13 1 3-10063 HEX NUT ¼-20 UNC
14 1 3-16669 WINDOW RUBBER FOR 1/8” GLASS
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October  2003

John Deere 2210
Replacement Parts A-11289

8-14731 HOOD FOR JD 2210

John Deere 2210
Replacement Parts A-11289

8-14487 ROOF ASSEMBLY

John Deere 2210
Replacement Parts A-11289

8-14491 REAR WINDOW ASSEMBLY

ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 7-15824 HOOD WELDMENT

2,3,6 &7       1             3-15068         BUBBLE RUBBER 180 DEG
4 1 3-18071 OPERATIONS DECAL
5 1 3-16678 NON-ROPS DECAL

ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 7-15492 ROOF WELDMENT
2 4 3-14387 NUTSERT ¼-20UNC
3 3 3-10727 GROMMET FOR ¼” HOLE

4 & 5 3 3-16658 HALOGEN LIGHT
6 3 3-12692 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW M6x15x1
7 3 3-10076 LOCK WASHER ¼”
8 3 3-10215 HEX NUT METRIC M6
9 1 6-41756 POLYFOAM
10 2 3-17559 DECAL COZYCAB

11 & 12 1 3-16521 BUBBLE RUBBER 90 DEG
13 2 3-15068 BUBBLE RUBBER 180 DEG
14 2 3-15014 HOLE PLUG 5/16” DIA

ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 7-15496 REAR WINDOW FRAME WELDMENT
2 1 3-17585 REAR WINDOW ¼” TEMPERED
3 2 3-13931 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW ¼-20UNC x 4.50 LG
4 2 3-10070 NYLOCK HEX NUT ¼-20UNC
5 1 3-10721 HOLE PLUG 3/8”
6 1 3-15234 HOLE PLUG .687”
7 2 3-18022 T-HANDLE SMALL
8 2 3-15576 ROLL PIN
9 1 3-10649 WINDOW RUBBER FOR ¼” GLASS
10 1 3-15952 BUBBLE RUBBER 90 DEG
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John Deere 2210
Replacement Parts A-11289

8-14751 HEATER HOOK-UP KIT

ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 7-11308 RADIATOR LOWER HOSE TEE
2 2 3-10282 HOSE ELBOW FOR 5/8” HOSE
3 8 3-10725 NYLON TIE
4 12 FT 3-11172 HEATER HOSE 5/8”
5 6 3-10858 HOSE CLAMP 5/8”
6 1 3-16265 (REFERENCE) ZIPLOC BAG
7 2 3-12119 HOSE NIPPLE 3/8-18 NPT TO 5/8” HOSE BARB
8 1 3-16823 BUNA N “O-RING”
9 2 3-13442 LARGE HOSE CLAMP
10 1 3-17262 LONG ALUMINUM FITTING
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